

NO. 17-35640

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES CHAMBER OF COMMERCE and RASIER, LLC,
Plaintiffs- Appellants,

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON AT SEATTLE

No. 2:17-cv-00370-RSL

The Honorable Robert S. Lasnik, United States District Court Judge

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE STATES OF WASHINGTON AND
CALIFORNIA, ILLINOIS, IOWA, MAINE, MARYLAND,
MASSACHUSETTS, MINNESOTA, NEW JERSEY, NEW YORK,
OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT, AND
WASHINGTON, D.C. IN SUPPORT OF REHEARING OR
REHEARING EN BANC**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Noah G. Purcell
Solicitor General

Alan D. Copsey
Deputy Solicitor General

PO Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
360-664-9018
alanc@atg.wa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
II.	ARGUMENT	2
	A. Application of the State Action Doctrine to Municipalities	2
	1. The “Clear Articulation” Requirement	4
	2. The Panel Did Not Construe the State Statutes as Directed by the Supreme Court’s Decisions and Mischaracterized the Conduct Authorized Under the Delegated Regulatory Authority	6
	3. The Panel Misapplied the “Active Supervision” Requirement	10
III.	CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chamber of Commerce v. City of Seattle</i> , 274 F. Supp. 3d 1155 (W.D. Wash. 2017).....	10
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. City of Seattle</i> , 890 F.3d 769 (9th Cir. 2018).....	8-9, 11
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Adv., Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991)	6, 9
<i>Elec. Inspectors, Inc. v. Village of E. Hills</i> , 320 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Phoebe Putney Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 216 (2013)	5-7, 10
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992)	4, 11
<i>Gold Cross Ambulance & Transfer v. City of Kansas City</i> , 705 F.2d 1005 (8th Cir. 1983).....	12
<i>Holt Civic Club v. City of Tuscaloosa</i> , 439 U.S. 60 (1978)	4
<i>Hunter v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 207 U.S. 161 (1907)	4
<i>Medic Air Corp. v. Air Ambulance Authority</i> , 843 F.2d 1187 (9th Cir. 1988).....	8
<i>Mich. Paytel Joint Venture v. City of Detroit</i> , 287 F.3d 527 (6th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>N. Car. State Bd. of Dental Exam’rs v. Fed. Trade Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1101 (2015)	3-5, 7

<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943)	1-3, 5, 9, 13
<i>S. Motor Carriers Rate Conf., Inc. v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 48, 65 (1985)	5, 8
<i>Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire</i> , 471 U.S. 34 (1985)	4, 9-10
<i>Tri-State Rubbish, Inc. v. Waste Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 998 F.2d 1073 (1st Cir. 1993)	12

Statutes

Wash. Rev. Code 46.72	8, 10
Wash. Rev. Code § 46.72.001	6, 9
Wash. Rev. Code § 46.72.160	7

Rules

Circuit Rule 29-2(a)	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(b)(2)	1

Other Authorities

Seattle Ordinance 124968	7
Seattle Ordinance 124968 § 6.310.735(H)(2).....	11
